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STATE OF, NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark, N.Jo 07102 

BULLETIN.1872 August 19, 1969 

1. COURT DECISIONS - ISID11AL v. DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVEi.1AGE CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED., 

JOHNNIE MAE ISHMAL, .. 

Licensee-Appellant, 

vs., 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL and JOSEPH KEEGAN, 
Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, 

Division-Respondentc 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-261-68 . 

------------------------------------
Argued February 24, 1969; Remanded March 17i 1969; 
Resubmitted June 9, 1969--Decided June 30, 969~. 

Before Judges Conford, Kilkenny and Leonard 

On appeal from order of Director of Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

Messrs •. Kohn, Kirsch & Needle, attorneys for 
appellant (Mr. Leslie S! Kohn, of counsel). 

Mr. Arthur J. Sills.2 Attorney General of New Jersey, 
attorney for respondent (Mr, Stephen Skiliman, 
Deputy Attorney General, of Counsel; Mr. MacDonald 
Hunter, Deputy Attorney General, on the brief)e 

PER CURIAM 

(Appeal from Director's decision in Ishmal v, Newar~, 
Bulletin 1829, Item 3; Bulletin 1866, Item L~ Director affirmed~ 
Opinion not approved for publication by the Court comm.ittee on 
opinions.) . . 
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2e . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FO~ 15 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

H 0 I • c e ' INC e 

t/a The 1Liquor Loc~er 
2090 Oaktree Road 
Edison Town·ship 
PO South Plainfield, No JG 

_, ) 

) 
I• 

i '.) . ~ 

.> 
) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-4'issued by the Municipal ) 
Council of the Township of Edison 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sidney Birnbaum, Esqo, Attorney for Licensee 
Louis F. Treole, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY TIIB DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: · 

nan July 20, 1968, you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, dire~tly 
or indirectly, to a person under the age of twenty-one 
{21) years 1 viz., Anthony---, age 19; in violation of 
Rule 1 of otate Regulation Noo 20." 

'1 

In behalf of the Division, Anthony --- testified that he 
was born on March 16 1949 and was nineteen years of age and · · 
that on July 20, 196S several male youths met by prearrangement 
at a Dairy Queen in South Plainfielde At approximately 7:00 p.mo 
three of the youths, Bruce ---j Anthony --~ _and Gary ---, drove 
to the licensed premises (a package store), arriving there at 
approximately 7:15 p.m. Anthony and GaryJeft the car and entered . 

. the licensed premisese Anthony described the interior thusly:· 
_nAs you enter on the left side they have -- it was bottles of 
various brands of whiskeys On the right side· I think there is 
also bottles of.whiskey, and on the right in the center is a 

.square-shaped cotuiter, and in the back of the store is like a· 
cooler, a glass cooler of beer of six-packs." 

When requested to relate what occurred between him and 
a ·male in charge of the counter, the wi~ness responded, nwe11,. · 
I said, -1can I have a pint of Bacardi Rum and a six-pack of Colt? 8 

and he nodded· his head and somebody we.nt and got it, you· know,· :the· 
.rum·and·the six-packon · 

Gary took a bottle of Four Roses whiskey from a shelf 
and handed it to Anthony. Anthony placed the whiskey on·the 
counter near the rtun and the beer 111 ·Gary asked for a package of .. · ... 

· whiskey sour mix which the male, put in the bago Anthony paid· · · · 
. the sale's clerk the _sum of $10ci72 for the purchase with what he. : ~ 

thought was a ten-dollar bill and a one-dollar bill which several.·:,:·-::, 
. youths "all chipped in" 11 The cler}r did not inquire as to Anthony•·s,.,. 
.·.age or request. identification or request that he sign a. statement,." ... 
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indicating that he was of statutory maturityo Upon leavine the 
premises the youths returne~ to the Dairy Queen, transferred the 
beverages to another car ana proceeded to a party. It can be 
~nferr~d that what happened at ~}J.e party_resulted in the 
investigation which ~ect to the :prefermen~ of the charge-e 

_ -·On cross examination, the witness asserted that arrangements 
had been made during. the week for several youths to rendezvous at · 
the Dairy Queen early Saturday.evening, July 20, for the purpose 
nto chip in money to buy alcoholic beverages, and then meet · 
back at the Dairy, Queen after that and go up to a party in 
Mountainsidee 11 Upon meeting at the Dairy Queen Anthony suggested 
going to the Liquor Locker (the licensed premises involved herein) 

. for the reas·on that he had "heard that you can get served there 
under ageo" He had heard that minors were served by more,than one 
person.. Upon entering _the-licensed premises he had $11 or $12 in . 
his po:session, contributed by several of his companions. Instead 
of paying for the liquor with a ten-dollar bill and a one-dollar 
bill, his memory was refreshed, he may had have in his possession 
a five-dollar bill, some singles and changee He described the 
salesman behind the counter as nkind of tall and thin, black 
hair. ~e looked to me li~e he was about 24,: 25. n The group . 
haa·dec1ded to purchase the Bacardi and six-pack prior to going to 
the licensed premises. Gary picked up the.Four Roses and the 
whiskey sour mix while they were in the package store. He saw no 

· females in the:;_licensed premises o He did not recall seeing Mrs o 
Arlene Gietter (who was present at the hearing) in the licensed 
premises on the evening of July 20e In addition to the clerk 
behind the counter, he observed one other employee at the 
beer cooler. · 

Upon returning to the licensed premises the first time 
several days lateri· accompanied by Division Agent B and another 
agent, he saw a ma e sales clerk "tall and thin and he had · 
black hair, but he appeared much older than what I thought., 11 

He also saw "some kid up against -- leaning against the wall 
on the right-hand sideon He could not identify either as having 
waited on him on the evening of July 20e 

Thereafter he returned· to the licensed premises 1 accompanied by Agent B a!Il. the other agento Melvin Eo Uietter 
(an officer of the' licensee corporation) and his wife Arlene 
Gietter (an employee thereof) were in the licensed premises on 
this occasione Anthony was unable to identify either one of them 
as having sold the 1$quor to him on July 20e He could not 

. identify the tall, thin clerk on the two occasions because he "looked 
a lot older o n 

Called to the witness stand, Gary told of leaving the 
_Dairy Queen on July 20 with Bruce and Anthonye Bruce was driving 
his mother's care They arrived at the licensed premises shortly 
after 7:00.p~m~ He_ and Anthony entered the licensed premises, 
leaving Bruce in the car~ Gary went to a shelf towards the left 
of the store to look for a bottle of liquor within their price 
range. He put his hand on a quar"l~ bottle of Four Roses and asked 
Anthony~ nTony ,how about this one?" After Anthony agreed~ he 
removed the boftle from the shelf 2 took a step or two and handed the' 
bottle to Anthony~ Anthony placed the bottle on the co1mter ~ At 
that time he observed a six-pack of Colt 4-5 and a pint bottle of 

·rum already on the counter& Not wanting the clerk ooliind the 
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counter to .see him because of his youthful appearance, he 
stayed a foot or two a.way from the counter and did not look at 
the clerko He did ask 2 nI-Iow about a package of whiskey sour mix?n, 
·which the clerk securecte He could not estimate the clerk's age .• 
The clerk had black hair and nhe. was not heavy.n He heard the 
clerk say $10072 was the cost of the itemsa Prior to leaving the 
counter, Anthony ordered a pack of cigarettes!!; Upon leavlng the 
premises, the youths returned to the Dairy QueenQ 

on· cross examination, the witness testified that he did 
not look-intently at the clerk behind the counter~· The clerk 
was not Mr~ Gi~tt~r~ When he subsequently returned to the 
licensed premises (Accompanied by ABC agents) he failed to 
identify either the .two clerks then on duty or Mre or Mrs. qietter. 

Bfuce testified that he drove his mother's car, having 
Anthony and Gary as passengers, to the Liquor Locker on July 20 
and arrived there at approximately 7:00 Pem.. He parked in a 
parking lot situated in front of a small shopping center 11 about 
two or three stores dovmn from the Liquor Lockero Anthony and 
Gary gotl~ out of the car a_nd walked toward the Liquor Lockere 
.They were carrying no packages~ Upon returning to the car about 
_five or seven minutes later,· he saw them carrying a large paper · 
bag which he placed in ·the trunk of the ca,r" The youths returned 
to the Dairy Queeno When Bruce transferred the bag from the trunk 
to another car, he saw the rum and other itemsa 

ABC Agent B testified that pursuant to assignment, he 
and another agent went to the Mountainside police headquarters on 
July 24, where he was apprised of an investigation involving 
Anthony, Gary and Bruce and a quart bottle-of Four Roses, a pint 

. bottle of Bacardi rum (each bearing a small sticker having written 
thereon "The Liquor Locker! Oak Treen), some empty ·cans of Colt 
1+5 and a.n empty package o!" whiskey sour mix. The bottle of 
whfskey and the bo~tle of rum each bore strip stamp numbers.which,· 
after investigationi indicated that the Four Roses bottle came 

.from the same case ot found in the licensed premises and the 
strip number on the rum bottle was in close proximity to the 
numbers attached to the bottles found on the shelves in the 
licensed premiseso Arrangements were made to meet with Anthony, 

· Gary and Bruce at the South Plainfield police headquarters on the 
following day@ On the following day~ .Anthony, Gary and Bruce 
directed the Division agents to the licensed premises~ Anthony 
and Gary entered the premises accompanied by Agents B and Te B 
observed a male clerk (identified as Mre Blasso) in attendance,·. 
described as "not a very heavy man, a thin man, I believe he is 
about five-eleven, black hairo I'd say he was about 35 years oldo" 
Mrs •. Gietter and two youthful stock clerks were also in the 
premisese None of the employees was identified by Anthony and 
Gary as :being in the premises on July 20~ Blasso and Mrso 
Gietter denied seeing Anthony and Gary in the licensed premise_s~ 

On cross examination, the agent testified that he drove 
tthe~ car to the licensed premises on July 26; however, Agent T, · 
. not he, accompanled Anthony and Gary into the licensed premises 
·in order to·confront MrG Gietter. B ascertained from T that 
"Anthony and Gary could not identify the seller of the alcoholic 
beverages on this occasion either& 

,_. When requested to state who his sales clerks were on 
··July 20, Melvin Ee Gietter testified, uwell~ I opened up the . 

. . store, and I 1 m there from 9: 00 o'clock in the morning to 10: 00 , 
" o'clock at nighte My clerk comes in at 11: 00 o'clock who is Mike._ 
. _Blas so, and he continues through to closing, and my wife. comes • · ... · _,­

"·.in ·during the peak hours which are normally .2~00 to 8:000" Bla.ss_o:··, 

.. ' 
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is thirty-elght years of age·" The witness had never seeri. Anthony 
or Gary on July 20 or prior thereto" He denied selling them. 
alcoholic beverages on July 20. 

· . . Ariane .Gietter testified that she is employed at the 
Liquor·. Locker, that. she usually works between· the hours of 2~00 
p.rn~ and 8:00, 8:30 p.m.· On July 20 she, her husband and Mich~el 
Blasso were the only persons employed as sales clerks in the premises •. 

· She had never ·seen Anthony or G~ry ·prior to the t'ime they were . . 
brought into :the licensed .p+-emises on July 25 by Ag~nt- B ... _She .did. · .· · 

.!:hot sell anythi:i;ig to ei_~her· ot the youths· on July 20, nor did any 
·clerk s~ll. any al~oholic beverages to the youths' to her_ knowledge. 

. . . . Re~errfug to July. 25, wp.en. Anthony .was br_ought in by . 
Agent B, Mrs$ Gietter testified that Anthony failed to identify 
either her or Blasso as having se:rved him on July 20111 Gietter was 
not in the premises on. July 25~ · ·11Ihen the youths. returned to the . · 
licensed premises oh the following day, they failed to identify · 

· . Gietter. 
. . . 

.. . In. ·S_Ulinnatlon,. the licensee 1 S -·attorney_. argued essentially 
. -~that the ·Division had ·not substantiated the charge by a fair ___ . 

· preponderance of the believable evldencee · · 

. . It is a .. firmly establfshed principlhe that. disciplinary 
. proc_eedings against liquor lice.nsees' such as in the instant . ' . . 
proceedingl·are·civil in nature and require proof 'bY a· preponderance 

.of-the._bE;!l evable evidence only. Butler Oak· Tavern v, Division of . 
Alcoholic Beyerage Control., 20 N.J .- 373 ·(1965,); .. Hornauer v. . . · · 
Division.of Alcoholic Beverage·contro1,·1+0 N.J.'Super. 501 (1956.). · 
This _principle was re-echoed· in: the case of Howard Tavern, Inc,, v. 
Division of· Alcoholic ·Beverage Control (App. Div .• 1962); not 
0-fficially. reported, reprinted in Bulletin_1l+91, Item 1. 

_ Since ·1t was conceded that this proceeding presents a 
.str_i~tly factual situation, the credibility of the witnesses and. 
»the probative force of .the1r testimony must be weighedo 

The guiding rule in these matters is that the finding must 
·be ·based_· on competent legal evidence and must be_ grounded on a 

. ·reasonable certainty as to ·the p~obabilities _arising from a fair 
»consideration or.·the evidence". 32A C.J.So _Evidence, s,eco lo42c 

. r have had an opportunity.- to observe :the q.emeanor of. the 
witnesses as- they testified and in view of the conflict in the 

· testimony, I have made a carerui analysis· and. evaluation ·of .. their 
testimonye · . · · · · 

Although the conduct or the minors on. ·the date :·in questioh 
was les's than exemplary, nonetheless I am persuaded that they did 
not compound their misdeeds by falsifying their testimony 0 . 

Additionally an :.intensive cross examination by- the licensee:vs· · 
attorney faiied t,o reveal .improper motivation on. the part of the . 
minors"· It has long been established that the failure·to identify 
the particular employee-making ·the sale -or service of alcoholic 
beverages to-a minor is not fatal in disciplinary proceedings, 
provided. it be established that the minor· purchased, had _served to 

· ·him, or was permitted to consume an alcoholic beverage ·1n· the . 
licensed premises. Re Kurinskyand Ancel, Bulletin 110(), Item 7; 

. Re Dante, Bulletin 771 Item 9; Ott•s Incorporated Vo Divis·ion ._ · . 
···of Al'coholic Beverage <3ontrol, (App. Dive 1962), not officially·· 

reported,. reprinte4 in _Bulletin 11+4l+, Item l'e . · . · . · 

. .. . . While . a finding of gUilt ·should not· be made where· the 
evidence is in conflict, never~heless a categorical denial by the . 
licensee's witnesses should not. be''.{permitted to overcome clear and. 
logical evidence to the·contraryo I am of the opinion_that a fair 
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-evaluation of the evidence in concatenation with all or the cir~ 
cunistances of the· case clearly and :reasonably preponderates 1n· 

,: · __ -:~_favor ·of -a finding- of guilt, -and I so recommend. · 

- -- _ The licensee has no prior record of suspension or_ 
: license. 'Ic further recommend that- the lfcense be suspended for 
-fift~en .days-. _ -Re -EhLlich, ~letin 1827; Item_ 5. 

Conclusions and Order ..,,,..... ~-. 

_ _ Exceptlons __ -to the -Hearerws report -and writ_ten argument- : 
ln -support- thereo~ have_ been _filed by tne licensee,:: pursuant to 
Rule 6-of State_ Regulation No. 160 In essence, the licensee- -
contends that _the recommended factual findings of the Hea_rer are 
contrary to_ the preponderance· of believable-- evidence in the .. 

- record and it supports fts contentions in a detailed analysis _ 
-of the-testin;iony-adduc~dat the Division-hearing.- -Each of t~e -

··points r~ised which ~re deemed substantial ~re·herei~tter : 
':-_ set r~:>rth49 _. _· - -, -. . -- ' 

Initially, -the licensee argues that where the-re is -a 
failure ·_to identify the particular employee making the· _sale_~ or_. 
service of -a_lcoholic b_everages to a minor' this fact should be: 
considered in resolving a. sharp conflict 1n testimony as to _­
whether the minor; or minors actually purchased alcoholic bever--

-ages in the licensed premises in- question. In other. words!. - -_ 
this failure of._ identification, though concededly not· fa ta . 

_ to the disciplinary proceeding, may affect . the credibility of -· 
_·-the Division's witnesses·@ · 

_ _ , _ As -I~ 'read the -Hearer 1 s report, there is- no indica ti'on. 
therein that_ he fgnored the -lack of identification or the_- ' 
seller •. _ He- merely stated that. the Division is- not required __ tq" ___ 
establish _such· person's .identitye _No:thing therein.-is in_9pposi~:: 

__ ti on to the licensee's contended significance concerning _the' -
· identifica-tion· issue.- -

" . . . . . . . . 

- - - - . Next.' .the ·exceptions treat the question of what cur- - :· 
· rency was usea by-An~pony-_to make payment of the alcoholi.c._. · -_ -
beverages. -It is:_alleged that.Anthony's "contradiction" as to -
the curr:ericy" "ra:lse~ a-: question as to whether the sale was -_ · 

_ actually made&~· .. -. However, it is . clear from Anthony's testi-
mony on both di~~ec~ and "cross - _ e:x:aniinations that he was Un.sure· __ -

-· -. of the 9-enomina tion .of -_the money used to make the purchases·._· -
On direct examination, he- stated,_ "I believe· it was- a ten and ., -. 
a· one_."_ on·cross.:··examination, he said, "One dollar, and it 
could have beenY'a·.f:ive·-._in:·tllere. I don't remember-exactly~ 11- ;· 

·"_Further:,;~~ th~),~~:~'¢:~~$;~~},:~~''':a ttempted showing of ma thema. ti cal -_. :· ·, -- ---
. -- :·1mpossib'.1;i:~~Y.~'.)t~~itL'~~e~. -.boys' 'bhipping inH produced -any ten-.' -- -

or five -dolla-r:"'bill"Cbes not -take into consideration. the· - · . _ _. _ 
- possibility that· one or more or the contributors$llfilay have -given· -
a five or ten dollar bill and received change from the money ' _, 
(singles· :and c~ins}_ alr.eady pciolede -.-·: .. ·: :_ 

. . " . . ~ 

_ _ _ _ ._ - · ,Addltionally, :. 1 t -is- claimed -that- -Anthony ntes tif ied · - ·- -'"' --
that he ·purc:Qased ·a package of Marlboros ~or lr5¢'!, but- ·that_ . _ 
the price of such :cigarettes was- only l+O¢e_ H9wever, Anthony-:· - · 
did not categorically_ testify-_ that he_ paid _ 45¢, - only tha ~ he · . _ , . 
believed-. t.hey were:_4Q¢,-: perhaps 45¢, although ·_he_ ·did n.ot: rem~m~·,_\.:-
ber the ex_a·ct amoilrit. - - · · , -__ --

- -

---. . --_Next,·the licensee-conterids -that-it was·physlca11y·:::· 
-: impossible _for the minors to have obtained a bottle-of Four 

Ros es whiskey from a-_ shelf· and to have placed it upon the --
_ cotmter after -one of them took only a step or :two forward,&"-__ 
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The basis of this contention .. is: the· fact that a·-,1~r-ge so.da display­
. was located between such shelf and the counter.; But I find that 

· only a few steps_ were-necessary to_ be taken for Gary :to have 
handed Anthony the.bottle and for Anthony to have placed it on . 
. the counter, as testified to by the minors. Perhaps more.than 
a step or two was taken, but this does ~ot substantially affect· 
the credibility of _the minors.. : .. - _ . - ·, -

_ · Ariother, claimed discrepancy deals with the -testi~ony·~- · . 
. of Gary_ wherein he initially stated that.he heard the clerk tell-­
. _A~thony that the price·. of the bevera. g~s was $10~ ?2 .! but ·later . - . 

· · testified that he didn't hear the price exactlyo .BUt the record 
indicates that the import. of Gary's testimony was that Anthony . 
told him w~at price .the cl_erk stated, rather thaµ Gary himself 
hearing the price- being quoted by- ·the clerk. · 

This ques-tionable interpretation of the 'testimony of 
the minors ·is equally applicable to-the-identification issue. c 

The licensee's position is that the~e was not only an inability 
by the minors to identlfy the: clerk, .but.a_ positive denial, that 
they had ever before seen any of the licensee 1 s .· ClE!rks? _ including 
Blasso.-_ ----However, a .careful examination. of- the· transcr1pt dis• 
c·loses that the -totality of _tP,e testimony of the minors is to 

. -the eff ec·t that -they could not positively identify Blas so as: 
_the ,-clerkin question, rather-. than· that he definitely was not the 

,. on~ who made the sale. _ _ 

- .•. · · - . Simiiarly the issue--··wi th r aspect to the bottle. of· ·vodka 
involves a misconstruction of the tes:timony of Agent B. The 11-
cen~ee in its written argument ih support of 1 ts~ exceptions 
-points to the testimony of Ag'ent _B whereby he related -that- he 
.-had-received a sworn statement from "the minorso in :which they. 
said·-a pint of vo~a "had been purchased at the Liquor Locker, -_ 
yet-~he ~gent was tillable to find any pint bottles of vodka on. 
the shelves of the li_censee's premises. But the record shows 

-that. the a gent actually testified that other· boys, not Anthony -
_ or Gary, had given h.im such statement. Obviously, ~uch state­
ment- could'not_affec.t the credibility of these minors testify~ng 
for -_the Di vision. · · 

-: - .· r have -carefully co~sidered t~e · entire record. here.in!- --
_ -particularly the points raised -by the :i1cen~ee ts filed. excep.t ~ns 
·and argument,- and as a result .find that on July 20 1968 an agent 
·of. the license.a sold and delivered to· Anthony,· a mlnor, alcoholic 
-beverages, _in violation of Rule ·l of State Regulatiort·No.· 20, a~d 

-·that the _preferre_d charge has been established by 'more than a 
· fair preponderance of the believable evidence presented. I do. 
· not believe that the ·mi:p.ors Anthony and Gary fabricated their· .. -
version of-the purchase of. the alcoholic beverages. Not only.is 
there a lack· of evidence in the record· or any·· improper· m9tiva·-

. tion for the minors falsely to identify the· licens~e 1.s p.r.emfses 
- .as the place from which they obtained the.beverages, b~t their 

story as a whole has ·the_ ring· of truth0 A similar e_ase ·in which 
. the· -purchasing minor also was unable to identify the _selling 

employee, _but.· guilt of the license.a was nevertheles_s. proved, _ 
was Re Roman Inn, Inco, Bulletin 1823, Item 3, affirmed· on appeal 

· t'o the Superior Court, Appellate Division, in Roman Inn; Inc,_~­
Division of Alcoholic Bev~rage Control (1969),- not officially 

: reported, recorded. in Bulletin 185'0, Item L. - -. 
. . ' . 

. . As _in_ the instant proceeding, -the B..9man lrm case· con~ 
·tained.primarily negative testimony by the li_c~nsee's witnesses _ 
-that the minor was not in the licensed premises on the occasion 
·in ·question, as opposed to stronger positive·· testimony by the ,_ · ·: 
.minor-that he was• In both cases the weight of .such negative -

,, testimony was affected by_· the _fact that the licensee's. witnesses 
·• • • ' I ' 
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were not apprized of the alleged sale to the. minors until at 
least five days thereafter, at which time they had no special 
reason for recalling the events of the antecedent occasions 
in questione Additionally, in each case, there was corrobora­
tion as to the identity of the licensed premises by at least 
one companion of the minor who waited in a car outside the 
premises·o Heret Bruce observed Anthony and Gary leave his car 
empty-handed and proceed toward the licensee's store; he ob­
served them actually "come out of the store11 within five or · . 
ten minutes and they carried back to his auto a bag he later 
learned contained alcoholic beverageso No substantial attack 
of ~he credibility of Bruce was presented at the hearing~ 

Under the circumstances, I concur in the recommended. 
findings and· conclusions of the Hearer and shall impose his · 
recommended penaltyo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of _June, 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-4, 
issued by the Municipal Council of the Township of Edison to 
H$I0Co, Inc., t/a The Liquor Locker, for premises 2090 Oaktree 
Road, Edison, be and the same is hereby suspended for the 
balance of its term,_ viz., until midnight June 30, 1969, com­
mencing*at 9:00 a~m@ Thursday, June 26, 1969; and it is further 

ORDEHED-that any renewa1·11cense that may be granted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 9:00 aem~ 
Friday, July 11, 1969. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

*By order dated June·30, 1969, the suspension was deferred to 
commence at 9:00 a.m~ Monday, July 7, 1969, _and to terminate 
at 9:00 aom. Tuesday, July 22, 1969a 

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN GROCERY STORE -
CASH DEPOSITED ON STIPULATION ORDERED RETURNED TO INNOCENT 
OWNER OF CIGARETTE MACHINE .- CLAIM OF OWNER REJECTED AND 
MONEY DEPOSITED ON STIPULATION ORDERED FORFEITED - BALANCE 
OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, CASH AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED 
FORFEITED& 

In the Matter of the.Seizure on 
September 21, 1968 of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverag~s, various 
·fixtures,· rur,nishi_µg~:;= _equipment, 

· · foodstuffs and ·$71·052 ·in cash in 
·. a grocery store located at 44t. 

Bridge Street,- in the City of. 
Paterson, Coµnty of Passaic and 
State of New Jersey. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Case No. 12,099 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

Moises Ruiz Rivas, claimant, Pro Se. 
Sileo Automatic Vending Company, claimant, by Harry Goldman, 

Sales Manager$ 
Ill> Edward Amada, Esq., and Harry D. Gross, Esqo, appearing for 

the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The. Heare~ has filed the following Report herein: 

Heareras Report 

This matter came on fo-r hearing pursuant to R~SQ 33:1-66 

.. 
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and State Regulation No. 28 and further pursuant to two stipu­
lations, each dated December ~' 1968 1 one signed by Harold H~ 
Silverstei~? agent for Sileo Automatic Vending Company and one 
signed by Hi.chael La Bruno, respectively, to determine whether 
97 containers of alcoholic beverages, various fixtures, fur­
nishings., equipment and foodstuffs and $71. 52 in cash as sat 
forth in an inventory hereinafter referred to, attached hereto, 
and marked Schedule "A", seized on September 21, .1968 at an . · 
unlicensed grocery store at 4>-t·i Bridge Street, Paterson, Ne J., 
constitute unlawful property and should be forfeited; and, · 
further, to determine whether the sums of $100.00 from Michael 
La Bruno and $75oOO from the Sileo Automatic Vending Company 
deposited under protest, under the aforesaid stipulations for 
the Director., representing the retail value of certain equip!'"" 
ment, set forth separately in the aforesaid stipulations, . 
should be forfeited ~r returned to them. 

At the said hearing, Moise~ Ruiz Rivas appeared pro .§.§. 
and sought the return of the seized nefrigerator, electric 
range and cash. --

· Sileo Automatic Vending Company enter.ed an appearance 
and sought the return of the money deposited by it under the 
aforesaid stipulation. 

No appearance or claim was made by Michael La Bruno, 
nor was any claim made for the retti.rn of the alcoholic beveragese 

The established facts, as reflected in the Division's' 
f'ile, which-was admitted into evidence with the consent of 
claimants herein, and· which was buttressed by additional testi-. 
mony at this hearing given by Agent M who participated·in said 
seizure are as follows: Acting upon a specific assignment to 
investigate an alleged·· speakeasy operation, ABC Agent M entered 
the premises in question on September 14, 1968 at about 8:15 P.Me 
He observed a female (later identified as Margarita Rivas, wife 

. of the owner of the grocery store), behind a counter selling 
·beer to six male patrons. The agent ordered and was served a 
· c~n of Schaefer beer and paid Mrs. Rivas thirty-five cents 
therefor. · 

Agent M.returned to the said premises on September 21, 
1968 at about 8:40 P.M. fortified with ttmarked" moneyo He ob­
served Mrs. Rivas behind the counter, selling beer. to several 
males, and he purchased a can of Schaefer beer and paid her, 
thirty-five cents therefor. He then left the premises to inform 
other agents ·1n the area of the transaction. At about 10:00 P.M@, 
again in possession of ttmarked" money, he returned to the prem­
is~s, purchased another can of Schaefer beer and handed Mrso 
Rivas the 0 marked11 one-dollar bill, receiving change of 65 centsi£1 

· Thereafter, other agents entered the premises identified 
themselves and proceeded with the search and seizure of the prem­
ises. At this point, Moises Rivas entered the premises·and 
identified himself as the owner9 

Mrs. Rivas was thereupon arrested, charged with unlawful 
possession of alcoholic beverages with the intent to sell the 
same without a license in violation of ReS• 33:1-50(a)~ Rivas 
was.charged with possession of alcoholic beve~ages with intent 
to sell the same without a license in violation of Rt1So 33:1-50 
(b); both were held in bail for arraignment in the Paterson 
Mi;tnicipal Cour.te 

The records of this Division do not disclose any license 
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or permit authorizing the sale of alcoholic beverages to have · 
been issued to Moises Rivas, Margarita Rivas or for the prem­
ises in question4 

Samples of the alcoholic beverages seized by th~ agents 
were analyzed by the Division chemist on October 10, 1968 who 
reported that they were alcoholic beverages, fit for beverage 
purposes, with various percentages of alcohol by volume: one· 
6 oz. bottle containing four ounces of Schaefer beer .had 
4~50% alcohol by volume; one - t pint bottle containing lt 
ounces of. Coronet VSQ· Liqueur had 389 51% of alcohol. by volume. 

The Division file contains the affidavits of mailing, 
publication,. stipulations signed by the claimants 1 the inven­
tory, the chemist's report certified by the Director and the 
recording of "marked" money, all of which were admitted into. 
evidence. 

The sale of alcoholic beverages at these premises 
without a license is illegal; and the seized alcoholic bever~ 
ages which were intended for sale therein, are illicit. R.S. 
33:1-l(i)~ . 

Such illicit alcoholic beverages and all other personal 
property seized in the said premises including the commingled 
cash,constitute unlawful property ana are subject to forfeiture. 
R.S. 33:1-l(y); R.Sn 33:1-2; RoS• 33:1-66; Seizure Case No9 
.1J,431~ Bulletin 1644, Item 3@ 

. Moises Rivas, testifying in support of his claim, gave 
the following account: The alcoholic beverages were given to 
his wife by Serafin Nieves, the owner of the juke box as a gift, 
because they planned to have a birthday party to celebrate their 
son~s fourth birthday~ He entered the premises after the alleged 
sale to Agent Mand, thus~ did not witness any saleo He insists 
that no alcoholic beverages were ever sold on the premises. He 
stated that the seized refrigerator, and electric range were his 
property, although he presented no evidence of indicia of owner­
shipo He also claimed that th~ cash belonged to him9 

On cross-examination he insisted that he had never met 
the agent before and knows nothing of any alleged transaction 
on September 14th~ 

Margarita Rivas testified that on the date of the seizure 
she was giving out free cans of beer to all the patto_ns .bfi her 
establishment who were playing pool(I .Agent M sought to purchase · 
a can of beer and she told him that she would not sell him any 
beer but would give him one without chargeG She denied selling 
any alcoholic beverages on the date of seizure or on September 
14th, and insisted that she handed out beer in anticipation of 
her child's fourth birthday party which would take place on.the 
following· daye 

Agent M, produced in rebuttal, supplemented the facts 
contained in the file, and recited the facts as set forth herein­
above, with respect to the purchase of alcoholic beverages both 
on September 14th and September 2lstu 

I find, on the basis of the believable testimony that 
alcoholic beverages were kept by the claimant for the purpose 
of selling without a license and were sold to Agent M on 
Sep·tember 21, 1968 •. It is utterly absurd to believe that Mrs.,;. 
Rivas was dispensing alcoholic beverages without charge, upon 
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her equally'. incredible expl-~nation that such service. was :made ·1n ·_ . 
. anticfpa ted' celebration of· her child's fourth birthday· which · 
would occur on the fallowing. day. - · .. _ · - . · ' . 

' ' . 

. _ _, _ · ,.There. is no ·reason to d1sbelieve Agent M who was ·-sent· to -
:· these pr_emises upon a. specific assignment to investigate alleged _-­
. unlawful sales of alcoholic beverages. . Tperefore, .such illicit . 

alcoholic beverages, fixtures1 fur.nishings_ and eql.lipment · f'ou!ld •. : . 
on the premises constitute un.Lawful property and a·re subject to 
forfeitur.e-. This is equally true of the commingled cash.·- ,_ · · ,- . _. 
Seizure Case No, l0,6~q · _Bulletin 1435'' Item 5'; Sei-zure Cas·e< ·,:·< : 

·. No, 11,45'2, Bulletin 16¢2, Item);. R.So 33:1-2; ·R.~Q 33:;i.-66~ · · .::-· 

· . · - ·.·r -~ecomniend that an Order .be_ entered rejecting·:tii~·.c1aim. 
-or_ Moises Rivas for the re~urn of the seized pro.perty, ca_sh and :.c: 
the alcoholic beverages. - · -· ··· · 

.~ .. ' ·~-~~~····'-"-,• •'- ..... ~.- .. - - ' . ·. ' · .. ;-· .. ·-.~--· ... ~· 

_ _ · Har_ry. G6ldma~, . sales manager. ·r·~r. ·the. Sileo-- Automatic:: ·--,-.:: 
.. Vending Company, testifying. in suppprt'.~· or its. claim, .for> .the·.·. . · . 
\return of monies_ deposited.on. stipulation, representing "the'.-.·· .. ·· 
retail· value of. _a·. cigarette machine .which wa~ returned to. the · · . 
·said cla.iman-p, ·stated tp.at the said cigarette piachi~e_ wa~. placed . 
at these .pre_mis~s ·two w~eks before the date_ .Qf the ~e.izure-. ::On.~~,'. .. / 
his :visit_ to .the_ premises· he no~ed· that ·the :store ~tas: .. opera~ed· ::-~-: :..­
a:s. a luncheonette and contained·:a ·juke·· box and a ·pool: table:~ ,__He_.·.\. 
did not-. see. any al.c'ohblic beverages l,:>eing. d~spense(l_'' nor_ .:.did_ ::he·: se~_ .. ::: 
any- a1·coholic .beve,rages in the premises.· Howeyer,. _h!3· adm~tt_ed ... :"" · · -

. that no.-background inve.stigation 'was· made. of the :~re~ises.C)r ... ,.of_·· . 
. - Rivas to determine whether he_.was· ··ever engaged in_ unlawful. : · .. •_ '· .. 

. ,-.liquor· activity. _While thi~ -Claimant was;·obl~ga~:ed tOmak~_: .. :su~h---·- .. 
background· investigation, I believe th~t .under-. all ',·qf. th~,;.·:. :·>, .~: ·:: .. ··· 
circumstan~es., especia~ly the re_: ency of placemen1:; or:. it$.: ·prop~r_tY.::" · 
therein, -tha.t_ :1.t may have acted_ :1:-mp_rudently '· but' there _is no , ··. · ".':~·- ;,: · 
evidence of bad. fai.th. 'rhe ·claimant- should be given the_·.-benefit ... 

·or· the doubt, ... and· ~.conclude that .it ·did·. ~o,t· know .. or ·hay~. ant·<,'_ .. ,:.-_·:~·· 
reason to· believe ·that alcoholic - beverages were .-bei:n.g sold ~n. ··, _.;" 

· -. these_ premises•-.· · · · . -· · .· , .. _ · - · 

-: <=i, therefore·;. recommend that· the sum or· $75'.00 dei>'os.i.~s~d 
. by this claimant under the aforemen.·t1oned stipulation« be .. r.etur.ned ,·· ·. i~6~if)., Seizure Case No. 10,416, Bulletin 138'+, Item 4; R.s •. 33: .. 

. - .· .. 

· '·" _ _ -" It is r~ther· recommended that the· sum of :.$100.00 :-.d-e-·· . .. , ·.· 
·. ·: posited under. -the· aforementioned stipulation by Michael .La.· Br1lno . 

.. be ·forfeited, together with the· alcoholic beverages: ·and· $71$:5'2-.<-:-' 
.. in. cashe: .. - ··· ·- , ·<· 

. Conclusions and• Order .· · · 
-· ., ·: ,: 

'.z: -

:; ... · . ,_,._ 

.. :··· .. No'· exceptions 'were taken to the He~rer~s ·-Report I:rur~Uant: 
:·::: .. to Rule.)+·: o-£ State Regulation Noe ;28e.. - · ·,_ : .. :-:, .: · .. ,._ __ ·: ·,· · ..... 

.. ·. · · _ . -After carefully considering all' the facts .·al1.d ·cir~um~· ·., . 
':·/·,stances h~rein,. I concu_ r: in the ·rec.ommende_d. conclusions- in:-. t~~" 
>/Hearer's Report ·and a¢iopt .them as· my .conclusionf?· her.ein~/_,< ··. 

-. ,_ ' - . ' - ' , . ' ..... ·· . ' 

.·.' 

Accordingly~ ·it is:on.this-- 27th .. :day···bf .. June·;--i969· 
' , .. . . -· ,·. · ........ ,/' . . . . . . ·: : '~ .. 

. ·· : DETERMINE'n and· ORDERED that the claim .·or Moises- Ruiz 
· . Rivas· for the. return .of the refri_gerator1 electric range. ~nd .~ca.sh~:.-· .. _. 
· ·;:._;·:in the sum.~or $71.5'2 seized he~e1n· be anci the same is here-bt._AE)n~~c:l/t 
· ~;. -·_ahd the same· be:. and are heret?Y' · :f.'or:f'ei ted; and. l t·.· is. further· ,:::·<-,·:.\'?'::<.: 

'' • • > • • - • ', ·.-.· .,. ··:,:· •• 

• :·; : .. ' ~ 1\ , • .~ • :. .'- • •• ~. 
, ~- ~; ~ ·, :- • ' • "" : • ",,.:.: •• (,." •• .~!._ • 

' ,. . " '' • ·,· ! , ., ::; .. ~:·":?1~\ ; .·;. 

':'.-~'- ~ . :·. .,:· . - ~ .: ' ': ... ' ,, . ' 
, :-"' .. 
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DE.TERMINED and ORDERED that the sum ·or $100a00 de-
. posited by Michael La ·Bruno, under protest, with» the Director, 

representing the appraised retail value of certain fixtures, . 
furnishings, equipment and foodstuffs .is hereby f'orfei ted; and 
it is further · .. · 

. DETERMINED and ORDERED that the c·laim of Sileo Auto-
. matic· Vending Company 1'.~r the return or the -$75.00 deposited· 

by it under the aforesaid stipulation, .be.and the same shall 
be.returned to the Sileo Automatic.Vending Company; and it is 
further . · .. · · 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the.seized alcoholic bev• 
erages.be and the same are hereby .forfeited, and shall be re­
tained·for the use of hospitals· and State county and municipal· 
institutionsb or destroyed, in whole, or fn part, at the direc­
tion of the _irector of the Division of Alcoholic. Beverage· 
Control. 

. JOSEPH .Mo .:KEEGAN. 
DIRECTOR 

. . . 

-SCHEDULE ''An. 
. . . 

. 97. - ciontain~rs. or alcoholic· beverages' 
·Assorted cans and bo.t'tles of .soda 

1 cigarette machine·,.- .l pool table · 
· · 1. - juke box, 1 refrigerator, 1 electric 

$7lc, 52 ... ca.sh . _ . · · 
range· 

DISCtPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) -­
_LIClf:NSE. SUSPENDED FOR 60:- :DAYS, LESS 5 .FOR PLEAo :·· . · 

In·. the Matter of Dis.ciplinary 
· Proceedings against 

Zig Ee- Ince 
t/a Public Ta~ern 
12~0 Kaighn Avenue 
Camden,. N@ · Jc 

. ' 

Holder ot Pi~nary Retail Consumpti.on ) 
License C~l07 issued by the Municipal 

. Board of. Alcoholic Beverage Control · .) 
of the .City of Camden · . · . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

. Licensee, by Charles Bosch, Secretary1 _ Pro·.se .· 
. Louis -Fo Treole~ Esqei ~ Appearing tor .the .Division 

· . BY THE~ DIRECTOR g 
\ 

. . . Licensee ple.ads non vult. to charges· (1) and (2) alleg- ... 
· 1ng .that· on divers dates between March 1 and April 22, 1969, it .· 
. permitted the acceptance·. of numbers . bets on the licensed premises' 
in violati.on of Rules 6 ·and 7 of State Regulation No., 20e'" · 

· .. Absent prior record . the ·11cen.se will be suspended for ·. 
sixty days,. ·w1 th remission of five days for . the plea. entered . · · · · ... 
leaving a net suspension.of fifty-five ~ays$. ReFinbar, Bulletin-
1851, Itell1· 3e~ · . . 
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Accordingly, it is, _on this 17th day of June, 1969, 

ORDERED.that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-107, 
issued by the· Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the.City of Camden to Zig E. IncGIJ t/a Public Tavern, for prem-· 
ises 12~0 Kaighn Avenue, Camden, be and the same is hereby sus-
_pended* .for. the balance of. its term, viz., until midnight. June 
JO, 1969, commencing at 2:00.aQm0. Tuesday, .June 24, 1969; and· 
it is further . . · 

. . 

*By order ·dated June 30, 1969, the suspension was:: deferred to 
commence at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, July B1 1969, and _to terminate 
at 2:00 a.m. Monday,- September 1, 196~. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE RACE AND NUMBERS 
~TS) - LICENSE SUSPEMDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5·FOR PLEAa 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. John w. Knapp 
·t/a Kiia.pp's Corner· 
1170 East State Street. 
:Trenton, · N 5 ·Jo 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

Holder of.Plenary.Retail.Consumption ) 
· · Licens·e C-120 issued by the City 

CotUlcil of the City of Trenton· ) 

CONCLUS I ONs· 
AND ORDER .. 

Joseph M. Dalton,.· Jr., Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Louis F •. Treola' Esq., Appearing for the Di.vision 

BY-THE.DIRECTOR: 

_.: L~censee pleads ll.Q!!. Vult to .charges· (1) and '(2) alleging · 
that on· divers dates between February .3 and Ma.r·ch 7, 1969, he y~ri­
ously permitted the acceptance of horse race and numbers bets and 
c·onducted a lottery commonly known as the "Treasury balance game" 

.on the licensed premises, in violation or Rules 6 and·7 of State 
~egulation Noe 20e' : · -

.·· · - · . Absent.· prior record- ·the license will·. be suspended for 
sixt-y• days,, with remission.of five days for the plea ent~red, 

· l.e:aving a n~t suspension of fifty-five days" Re· Paula ws Ringside, 
Cafe, Inc,, Bulletin 1797, Item 20 

Acco_rdingly ,, 1 t is, on ~his 15th day of July, 1969,. 

ORDERED that Pll.emary Retail.Consumption License C-120, 
·. :ll.ssued by .the Ci-ty Council. of the City of Trenton.to John W. Knapp, 

t/a Knapp 1'S c·orner, fo,Jr.' ~emises 1170 East State Street, Trenton, 
. be and the same is hereby s~uspended for fi:f'ty-f'i ve ( '5) days, com­
mencing at· 2:00 acame Tues,~ayi- July 22, 1969,. and terminating at 

·. 2·:00 a.,mo Monday, Septemb~:r 5, 1969e 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
. DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE RACE AND NUMBERS 
BETS) • LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 7 FOR PLEA •. 

. . 

··In the· Matter of Disciplinary 
. ·Proceedings· against · . . . 

Monroe Tavern, Inc. 
t/a· Buckley's Tavern .. 
665-667 Monroe ·Avenue 

. Elizabeth, N" J. 

)­

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary· Retail-·Consumption ) 
License C~1+8. issued by the City . 

· Council of the: Cit~. qt Elizageth ) . 
: . , . - .. - . ·... - . 

CIW -- -- . - - . - - - , - - - c. - - -- '189 - - "9 - -

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER . 

Licensee, Pro·se 
Louis.F. Treole, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: · 

Licensee pleads- !!Q1! vult to charges (1) and (2) alleging 
. that on divers dates between January 28 and May 13, 1969 it . · . 
vari"ously permitted ·the acceptance of horse race and numbers ·bets 
on the licensed ·premises,. in violation of Rules 6 and? of_ State 
Regulation No. 20. 

. . . 

· . Absent prior record the license will be suspended· for ·. 
sixty days, with remission ot five days for the plea entered, . · 
leaving a het suspension of fifty-five.days. ·.Re Joseph & Martha 
fiasco, Sr;. Inc,, Bulletin 1863, Item lo. · 

Accordingly, tt is, on this 22d day of July, ·1969, 
- . . 

ORDERED that Plenary· Retail· Consumption License C-48, . 
. issued by the City Council of ~he City of Elizabeth .to Monroe · 

Tavern, Inc., t/a Buckley's Tavern, for premises-'665-6()7 Monroe 
Avenue2.. E].izabeth, be and t}?.e sai,na is hereby suspended for. fifty~ .· 
five c,5) days, commencing at 2:00 a~m. Tuesday, July 29, 1969, ·' :·_::: 
and terminating at 2:00 acme Monday, September 22; 1969 • .- · : · .- , 

.JOSEPH.M •. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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?. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NOo 38 ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Alfons·o Russo & Julia Russo 
t/a A & J Rtisso · · 
117 ltth Avenue 
~aterson,·New ~ersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D-61 issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the . ) 
City of Paterson 
- ~ - -· - - - - -- - ~ - - - - -·- -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Donald L·. Ra.ff·, Esq·., Attorney for Licensees 
·Walter.H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the>Division 

... BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees:plead guilty to a charge alleging that·on 
_S.unday, -June ·17, 1969 7 they sold s·1x 12-ounc~ ~ans of beer for,. 
off-premises consumption; in ·violation of Rule 1 of State ·, 
Regula ti on·· No. .38. ·. . . -

. : . .. . : : Absent prio:ri .record, the license· will- be suspended- for· ·. 
fifteen:days7 with. ·remission of fiv~ days for -the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days& Re Grand·View Cafe, Inc,, 
Bullet~ 186~, _Item 9o 

Accordingly, i~· is,· on this 22d day of July, 1969,-

-. ORDERED that Plenary }:letail Distribution License ·D-61, 
issued py· the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control-for the City 
of Paterson to Alfonso Russo and Julia Russo, t/a A & J Russo, 
.for premises. 115 - ~th Avenue, Paterson, be anq the same is 

·hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at .9:00 a.m •. 
_·· .. Tuesday,_ July 29, 1969, ·.and terminating at 9:00 aem"-· Friday, 
· August- ~, 1969~ · 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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Bo DISCIPLINAHY.PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
HEGULATION NO<> 38 ... LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Lemar Leftwich & Larry Leftwich 
t/a Moe 1 s & ·Larry's Inn 
91 East Main Street 
Paterson,.New Jersey 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-43 issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Licensees, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esqe~ Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead !!.Q1! vult to a charge alleging that on 
June 5, .1969, they sold six 12-ounce cans of beer for off­
premises c·onsumption during prohibited hours, in violation of 
Rule l of State Regulation No~ 38. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days 7 with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re 284 Club, Bulletin 
1852, Item 7e 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22d day of July, 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-43, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Lemar Leftwich and Larry Leftwich, t/a Moe's & 
Larryvs Inn, for premises 91 East Main Street, Patersonj be 
and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, col1lffiencing 
at 3:00 a.m. Tuesday 2 July 29, 1969, and terminating at 3:00 a$m. 
Friday, August 8, 1969. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

. . - . . . 

9G S1'ATE.LI°CENSES··~ 'NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDci 

United Beer Distributors Co. 
24-9~253 Kearney Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

Application filed August 18, 1969 
for-wine wholesale license., 

·~/ 
~ Vt ~-

aP M. ~g~ 
. lrector 

New Jersey State Library 


